

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13110/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 18/12/2007 in CWP No.4081/2007 and Order dated 29/02/2008 in RA No.52/2008 in CWP No.4081/2007 of the HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MANG.COMM.S.S.D.GIRLS COLLEGE & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C) NO. 16956 of 2008

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission for placing on record addl. documents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P.(C) Nos. 18920-18921 of 2008

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P.(C) Nos. 19927-19928 of 2008

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 02/04/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. J.L. Gupta, Sr.Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Gupta, Adv.
Ms. S. Janani, Adv.

Mr. P.S.Patwalia, Sr.Adv.
Aman Preet Singh Rahi, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aarti Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.

..2/-

SLP(C) 13110/08 etc.. contd...

-2-

Mr. Rajinder Goyal, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

-State: Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.
Mr. R.K. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. T.P. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Katyal, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Matters to come up for final hearing on 17th September, 2009.

Parties are directed to complete their pleadings, within a period of eight weeks from today, including filing of additional documents.

As a special case, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties before us, we are directing the petitioner herein to pay the gratuity amount with leave encashment only to the respondent teachers before us, within a period of eight weeks from today.

In the meantime, the petitioner will submit their bills to the Government seeking reimbursement and claim reimbursement from the State Government only for these four teachers. The State shall reimburse within six weeks. It is clarified that petitioner will seek reimbursement by submitting their bills within two weeks from today.

(N. ANNAPURNA) (MADHU SAXENA)
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER